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STATE OF NEVADA )

COUNTY OF WASHOE )

J. Michael Perry as agent for Phelps Dodge Mining Company, a
division of Phelps Dodge Corporation, a New York corporation, with
exploration offices at 910 Greg Street, Sparks, Nevada 89431, being
first sworn, on behalf of the owner, states that at least ONE
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00) in value of labor was performed or
improvements made upon or for the benefit of each of the following
99 contiguous unpatented lode mining claims located in Eureka
County, Nevada to wit:

COUNTY RECORDS
CLAIM NAME BOOK PAGE(S) BLM NMC NUMBER
CC, RM (See Exhibit A) (See Exhibit A)
R, RA, RC (See Exhibit A) (See Exhibit A)
RD, RF (See Exhibit A) (See Exhibit A)
RED CANYON (See Exhibit A) (See Exhibit A)

THAT LABOR was performed and improvements were made between
November 12th, 1990, and December 31st, 1990, for the assessment
year ending September 1, 1991. The amount of money expended for
such labor and improvements was in excess of $20,000 and the
character of the work or improvements are as follows:

Drilling and drill site preparation. Work was performed on
all or portions of cC12, R10, R11l, R1l2, R13, R14, R27, R33 and
R54.

THE OWNER of said claims is Phelps Dodge Mining Company, whose
address is 910 Greg Street, Sparks, Nevada 89431. The expenditures
were made at the expense of Phelps Dodge Mining Company for the
benefit of the = owner. The person(s), corporation(s),
contractor(s), or subcontractor(s) who performed the work or made
the improvements are personnel of Phelps Dodge Mining Company and
Eklund Drilling Company of Elko, Nevada.

ALL OF THE aforesaid 99 unpatented lode mining claims are

contiguous and work on any one claim or group of claims tends to
develop all of the claims. The work was performed expressly for

badkg s | MBEti 3

ey -



the purpose of exploring, improving and developing said claim or
contiguous groups of mining claims and was intended . as annual labor
and improvements for each and all of the described unpatented lode
mining claims for the assessment year ending September 1, 1991,

PHELPS DODGE MINING

] L

ent
. Michael Perry

Y

Subscribed and sworn before me this gz%day of March, 1991,
by J. Michael Perry.

No¥ary Public

My commission expires: ! §§?%:4 - Puislie~ Stade-¢
‘ 'f@;',, Appoistvent Recorded s Weahoe Couny
5" MY APPOINTMENT EXPIRES OCT. 28, 14

G2n,  KATHLEEN A. FREEMAN
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EXHIBIT A

Attachment to the ROBERTS MOUNTAINS PROJECT AFFIDAVIT OF
PERFORMANCE OF ANNUAL -ASSESSMENT WORK (Proof of Labor) for the
assessment year ending September 1, 1990, for the following one
hundred sixty-five (165) contiguous claims:

Clajm Name Book Page BLY_Serjal Number
CC No. 1 128 594 NMC 164119
CC No. 2 128 595 NMC 164120
RM No. 1 128 575 NMC 164118
R No. 1 85 41 NMC 164123
R No. 2 85 42 NMC 164124
R No. 3 85 42 " NMC 164125
R No. 4 85 44 NMC 164126
R No. 5 85 45 NMC 164127
R No. 6 85 46 NMC 164128
R No. 7 85 47 NMC 164129
R No. 8 85 48 NMC 164130
R No. 9 85 49 NMC 164131
R No. 10 85 50 NMC 164132
R No. 11 85 51 NMC 164133
R No. 12 85 52 NMC 164134
R No. 13 201 557 NMC 164135
R No. 14 201 558 NMC 164136
R No. 15 117 597 NMC 290772
R No. 16 117 598 NMC 290773
R No. 17 117 599 NMC 290774
R No. 18 117 600 NMC 290775
R No. 19 117 601 NMC 290776
R No. 20 117 602 NMC 290777
R No. 21 117 603 NMC 290778
R No. 22 117 604 NMC 290779
R No. 23 117 605 NMC 290780
R No. 24 117 606 NMC 290781
R No. 25 131 251 NMC 328746
R No. 26 131 252 NMC 328747
R No. 27 201 559 NMC 328748
R No. 28 131 254 NMC 328749
R No. 29 201 560 NMC 328750
R No. 30 128 581 NMC 326073
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Claim Name

R No. 31
R No. 32
R No. 33
R No. 34
R No. 35
R No. 36
R No. 37
R No. 38
R No. 39
R No. 40
R No. 41
R No. 42
R No. 43
R No. 44
R No. 45
R No. 46
R No. 47
R No. 48
R No. 4%
R No. 50
R No. 51
R No. 52
R No. 653
R No. 54
R No. 55
R No. 56
R No. 57
Red Canyon
Red Canyon
Red Canyon
Red Canyon
Red Canyon
Red Canyon
Red Canyon
Red Canyon
Red Canyon
Red Canyon
Red Canyon

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128

128
128
137
137
137
137
137
137
137
142

142
201
201
201
142
142
142

128
128
128
128
129
129
129
129
129
129
129

582
583
584
585
586
587
588
589
590
591

592
593
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
154

155
561
562
563
159
160
161

596
597
598
599
14
167
18
19
20
21
22

B Se

NMC
NMC
NMC
NMC
NMC
NMC
NMC
NMC
NMC
NMC

NMC
NMC
NMC
NMC
NMC
NMC
NMC
NMC
NMC
NMC

NMC
NMC
NMC
NMC
NMC
NMC
NMC

' NMC
NMC
NMC
NMC
NMC
NMC
NMC
NMC
NMC
NMC
NMC

326074
326075
326076
326077
326078
326079
326080
326081
326082
326083

326084
326085
343982
343983
343984
343985
343986
343987
343988
361636

361637
361638
361639
361640
361641
361642
361643

162063
162064
162065
162066
326106
326107
326108
326109
326110
326111
326112
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RC
RC
RC
RC
RC
RC

RC

RC
RC
RC
RC
RC
RC
RC
RC

RC
RC
RC
RC

RC
RC
RC
RC
RC

RC
RD
RF

NOI
No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

No.

No.
NO‘
No.
No.
No.
NO-
No.
No.

No.
No.
No.
No.

No.
No.
No.
No.
No.

Book

128
132
132
132
134
129

129

129
129
129
129
129
129

129

129

129
129
129
129

129
129
129
129
129

201
201
201
201

Page BLM Serial Number
600 NMC 326086
247 NMC 331928
248 NMC 331929
249 NMC 331930
169 NMC 331931
1 NMC 326087
2 NMC 326088
4 NMC 326089
5 NMC 326090
6 NMC 326091
7 NMC 326092
8 NMC 326093
9 NMC 326094
10 NMC 326095
11 NMC 326096
12 NMC 326097
13 NMC 326098
15 NMC 326099
16 NMC 326100
23 NMC 326101
24 NMC 326102
25 NMC 326103
26 NMC 326104
27 NMC 326105
553 NMC 567864
554 NMC 567865
555 NMC 567866
556 NMC 567867
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