136373

1991 "ROBERTS MOUNTAINS PROJECT"

AFFIDAVIT OF PERFORMANCE OF ANNUAL ASSESSMENT WORK

(Proof of Labor)

STATE OF NEVADA)

COUNTY OF WASHOE)

J. Michael Perry as agent for Phelps Dodge Mining Company, a division of Phelps Dodge Corporation, a New York corporation, with exploration offices at 910 Greg Street, Sparks, Nevada 89431, being first sworn, on behalf of the owner, states that at least ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$100.00) in value of labor was performed or improvements made upon or for the benefit of each of the following 99 contiguous unpatented lode mining claims located in Eureka County, Nevada to wit:

COUNTY RECORDS

CLAIM NAME	BOOK PAGE(S)	BLM NMC NUMBER
CC, RM R, RA, RC RD, RF	(See Exhibit A) (See Exhibit A) (See Exhibit A)	(See Exhibit A) (See Exhibit A) (See Exhibit A)
RED CANYON	(See Exhibit A)	(See Exhibit A)

THAT LABOR was performed and improvements were made between November 12th, 1990, and December 31st, 1990, for the assessment year ending September 1, 1991. The amount of money expended for such labor and improvements was in excess of \$20,000 and the character of the work or improvements are as follows:

Drilling and drill site preparation. Work was performed on all or portions of CC12, R10, R11, R12, R13, R14, R27, R53 and R54.

THE OWNER of said claims is Phelps Dodge Mining Company, whose address is 910 Greg Street, Sparks, Nevada 89431. The expenditures were made at the expense of Phelps Dodge Mining Company for the benefit of the owner. The person(s), corporation(s), contractor(s), or subcontractor(s) who performed the work or made the improvements are personnel of Phelps Dodge Mining Company and Eklund Drilling Company of Elko, Nevada.

ALL OF THE aforesaid 99 unpatented lode mining claims are contiguous and work on any one claim or group of claims tends to develop all of the claims. The work was performed expressly for

the purpose of exploring, improving and developing said claim or contiguous groups of mining claims and was intended as annual labor and improvements for each and all of the described unpatented lode mining claims for the assessment year ending September 1, 1991.

PHELPS DODGE MINING COMPANY

Agent

Michael Perry

Subscribed and sworn before me this _/4/5 day of March, 1991, by J. Michael Perry.

Novary Public

My commission expires

KATHLEEN A. PREMAN
Notary Public - State of Nevada
Appointment Recorded in Washon County
MY APPOINTMENT EXPIRES CCT. 28, 1894

EXHIBIT A

Attachment to the ROBERTS MOUNTAINS PROJECT AFFIDAVIT OF PERFORMANCE OF ANNUAL ASSESSMENT WORK (Proof of Labor) for the assessment year ending September 1, 1990, for the following one hundred sixty-five (165) contiguous claims:

Claim	Name		<u>Book</u>	<u>Page</u>	BLM Set	rial_	Number
CC No.	1		128	594	NMC	1641	L19
CC No.	2		128	595		1641	
					The state of the s	_	
RM No.	1		128	575	NMC	1641	L18 \
R No.	1		85	41	NMC	1641	123
R No.	2		85	42		1641	
R No.	3		85	42	794	1641	794.
R No.	4		85	44	\ NMC	1641	126
R No.	5		85 /	45	NMC	1643	127
R No.	6		85 🤇 🤇	46	NMC	164:	128
R No.	7		85	47	NMC	164:	129
R No.	8		85	4.8	/ NMC	164:	130
R No.	9		85	49	/ NMC	164	131
R No.	10		85	50 /	NMC	164	132
D W-	••		85	51	NMC	164:	122
R No. R No.	11 12		85 85	52			
R No.	13		201	557		164	
R No.	14	/ /	201	558	794	164	
R No.	15	/ /	117	597	794.	290	
R No.	16	/ /	117	598	78.	290	
R No.	17		117	599	76. 35	290	
R No.	18		117	600		290	
R No.	19	\ \	117	601		290	
R No.	20	\ \	117	602		290	
	1	\ \]]			
R No.	21		117	/603/		290	
R No.	22		_117 /	604		290	
R No.	23		117	605		290	
R No.	24	1	117	606		290	
R No.	25		131	251		328	
R No.	26		131	252		328	
R No.	27	^	201	559		328	
R No.	28		131	254		328	
R No.	29	/	201	560		328	
R No.	30	/ /	128	581	NMC	326	073
7%		/ /					

	<u>Claim</u>	n Nam	<u>ie</u>		Book	<u>Page</u>	BLM Ser	ial Num	ber
R	No.	31			128	582	NMC	326074	
	No.	32			128	583	NMC	326075	
	No.	33			128	584	NMC	326076	
	No.	34			128	585	NMC	326077	
R	No.	35			128	586	NMC	326078	
	No.	36			128	587	NMC	326079	
	No.	37			128	588	NMC	326080	
R	No.	38			128	589	NMC	326081	
	No.	39			128	590 /	NMC	326082	
R	No.	40			128	591 🤇	NMC	326083	
									1
R	No.	41			128	592	NMC	326084	1
R	No.	42			128	593	NMC	326085	1
R	No.	43			137	197	NMC	343982	· \
R	No.	44			137	198	NMC	343983	1
R	No.	45			137	199	\ NMC	343984	1
R	No.	46			137	200	NMC	343985	
R	No.	47			137 🤇	201	NMC	343986	
R	No.	48			137	202	NMC	343987	
R	No.	49			137	203		343988	
R	No.	50			142	154	NMC	361636	
R	No.	51			142	155	APT	361637	
R	No.	52		and the same of th	201	561	The contract of the contract o	361638	
R	No.	53			201	562	The state of the s	361639	
R	No.	54		1	201	563	76	361640	
R	No.	55	_/		142	159	No.	361641	
R	No.	56	-/-	/	142	160	76. 31	361642	
R	No.	57		/	142	161	NMC	361643	
						/ /			
R	ed Cai	nyon	No.	\1	128	596		162063	
R	ed Car	nyon	No.	3	128	597		162064	
R	ed Car	nyon	No.	3∖	128	598		162065	
R	ed Cai	nyon	No.\	4 🔌	128	599		162066	
R	ed Car	nyon	No.	23	129	/ 14/		326106	•
	ed Car			26	129	167		326107	
R	ed Car	nyon	No.	27	129	1/8	NMC	326108	
/R	ed Car	nyon	No.	28	129	19	NMC		
R	ed Car	nyon	No.	29	129	20		326110	
	ed Car			30	129	21		326111	
R	ed Car	nyon	No.	31	129	22	NMC	326112	

Claim Na	<u>me</u>	<u>Book</u>	Page BI	LM Serial Number
RC No. 5		128	600	NMC 326086
RC No. 6		132	247	NMC 331928
RC No. 7		132	248	NMC 331929
RC No. 8		132	249	NMC 331930
RC No. 9		134	169	NMC 331931
RC No. 10		129	1	NMC 326087
RC No. 11		129	2	NMC 326088
RC No. 13		129	4	NMC 326089
RC No. 14		129	5	NMC 326090
RC No. 15		129	6	NMC 326091
RC No. 16		129		NMC 326092
RC No. 17		129	8	NMC 326093
RC No. 18		129	9	NMC 326094
RC No. 19		129	10	NMC 326095
RC No. 20		129	11	NMC 326096
RC No. 21		129	12	NMC 326097
RC No. 22		129	13	NMC 326098
RC No. 24		129	15 / /	NMC 326099
RC No. 25		129	16	NMC 326100
RC No. 32		129	23	NMC 326101
RC No. 33	/ _	129	24	NMC 326102
RC No. 34		129	25	NMC 326103
RC No. 35	and the same of th	129	26	NMC 326104
RC No. 36		129	27	NMC 326105
	1 1	1	\ \	/
RA	[- [201	∖ 553∖	NMC 567864
RC		201	554	NMC 567865
RD	\ \	201	555 ·	NMC 567866
RF	\ \	201	556	NMC 567867

136373

BOOK PAGE 465
OFFICIAL RECORDS
RECORDED AT THE REQUEST OF
Philps Llodge
'91 MAR 28 A8:55

EUREKA COUNTY, NEVADA M.N. REBALEATI, RECORDER FILE NO. FEE S/173.